COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:
APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS

)
ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR ) CASE NO. 2021-00378
ENFORCEMENT OF COMMISSION ORDER )

)

RESPONSE TO FILING OF
APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT AND BILLING SUMMARIES

The City of Henderson, Kentucky, and Henderson Utility Commission, d/b/a Henderson
Municipal Power & Light (jointly “Henderson”) (“Intervenors™), by counsel, hereby contest the
billing summaries filed by Big Rivers Electric Corp. (“Big Rivers”) on November 12, 2021, and
December 14, 2021, and object to the filing of any cumulative future summaries on the grounds
the calculations reflected therein are inaccurate, do not reflect the proper allocation of disputed
expenses, are unsupported by verified invoices, and claim sums which are either not owed by
Henderson and/or which Henderson has already paid. Henderson further renews its objection to
Big Rivers’ request for the Commission to issue a new or revised Order in Case No. 2019-00269,
which is currently on appeal in the Franklin Circuit Court, and/or to establish an “ongoing
enforcement” mechanism for the review and approval of monthly invoices.

The documentation Big Rivers submitted to Henderson — but did not file with the
Commission — in support of its billing summaries confirms the improper billing of expenses
unrelated to Station Two and illustrates the complexity of the task Big Rivers wants the
Commission to undertake on a permanent basis. For example, a summary of expenses Big Rivers

purportedly incurred between July 1, 2021, and September 30, 2021 (see Attachment 1), includes

Page 1 of 5



$145,824 in “Ramp Down” expenses, which Big Rivers has characterized as a subset of
decommissioning expenses. A partial itemization (see Attachment 2) indicates $15,641 was for
work related to a gas turbine that has nothing to do with Station Two. Because individual invoices
were not submitted alongside the itemization, Henderson has been unable to verify the scope of
specific projects or the appropriateness of their categorization as a decommissioning expense. The
process of reviewing, verifying, and approving this expenditure alone would require untold time
and resources and place an unprecedented burden on the Commission. The scenario would repeat
itself again and again.

Meanwhile, Henderson continues to carry out an orderly review and verification process
which ultimately results in prompt payment of those expenses properly allocated to Henderson.
For example, Big Rivers acknowledges Henderson has paid most expenses incurred in relation to
the closure of the Ash Pond, albeit with a percentage being paid under protest and still subject to
challenge (Big Rivers’ Second Supplement to Application, p. 3) (Henderson calculates its share of
ash-pond closure expenses at 18.87 percent, compared to 18.90 percent reflected in Big Rivers’
invoices. Any “ramp down” expenses properly allocated to Henderson should be at a rate of 22.61
percent versus the 22.65 percent reflected in Big Rivers’ calculations).

Additionally, Henderson is in the process of reviewing bids submitted in response to Big
Rivers’ proposal to remove asbestos and insulation and/or demolish the retired Station Two units.

Big Rivers’ billing summaries also are flawed because certain expenses Big Rivers claims
are fixed and not subject to change are anything but. Each of the summaries submitted to
Henderson and filed with the Commission claims $214,398 due from Henderson to Big Rivers for
“Station Two Operations,” a category Big Rivers defines to include all expenses other than

decommissioning and ash-pond closure costs. Big Rivers is correct that the sum is unchanged from

Page 2 of 5



previous invoices. But the figure is based on a flawed premise that fails to credit Henderson with
substantial sums dramatically affecting the bottom line, including but not limited to revenue
associated with the sale of unprofitable energy.

The number also includes sums Big Rivers collected from Henderson as part of its annual
capacity payment during the last two years of Station Two’s operation, but are now due to be
refunded as part of the budget-settlement process. For example, Big Rivers’ proposed operating
budgets for 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 included projected costs of $386,361 and $287,992
respectively for a vertical landfill expansion which Big Rivers undertook in 2015 and which
Henderson never approved. Additionally, any expenses Henderson purportedly owed Big Rivers
for maintaining the Station Two scrubber sludge and ash-pond dredgings in the Green Landfill
were paid as part of Big Rivers’ “landfill usage fee,” which was fixed at $1.077 per ton pursuant
to a letter dated May 5, 1995, and which remains unchanged (see Attachment 3). While the cost
of hauling scrubber sludge was subject to fluctuation, costs covered in the landfill usage fee were
to “hold firm.” The rate of $1.077 per ton includes .017 cents per ton for operation and maintenance
costs and .015 cents per ton for future capital expenditures, such as the vertical landfill expansion
(see Attachment 4). As a result of these wrongfully withheld refunds and other miscalculations,
the figures contained in Big Rivers’ billing summaries cannot serve as the basis of any action to
pursue a judgment against Henderson. Additionally, the monthly process for Commission review
and approval of decommissioning invoices is unworkable, poses an undue burden on the
Commission and on the parties, and should not be considered.

For all of the foregoing reasons, the Commission should exclude from consideration any
billing summaries Big Rivers has filed or will file in the future and should deny Big Rivers’ request

to establish a mechanism of ongoing enforcement.

Page 3 of 5



Respectfully submitted,

/s/H. Randall Redding

H. Randall Redding, Esq.

Sharon W. Farmer, Esq.

King, Deep & Branaman

127 North Main Street, P.O. Box 43
Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0043
Telephone: (270) 827-1852
rredding@kdblaw.com
sfarmer@kdblaw.com

Attorneys for Henderson Utility Commission, d/b/a
Henderson Municipal Power & Light

/s/Dawn Kelsey

Dawn Kelsey, Esq.

City Attorney

City of Henderson

222 First Street

Henderson, Kentucky 42420
Attorney for City of Henderson

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing was forwarded this 30th day of
December, 2021, via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, or via facsimile, electronic mail, and/or hand
delivery, to the following:

Tyson Kamuf, Esq.

Senthia Santana, Esq.

Big Rivers Electric Corp.

201 Third Street, P.O. Box 727
Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0024

Michael L. Kurtz

Kurt J. Boehm

Jody Kyler Cohn

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Attorneys for Big Rivers Electric Corp.

Page 4 of 5



Original to:

Linda Bridwell

Executive Director

Kentucky Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

/s/H. Randall Redding

Page 5 of 5



Big Rivers Electric Corporation

A/R HMP&L - Decommissioning Costs (July 1, 2021 - September 30,.2021)

BR0O7-2021 Supporting Details

Supporting Spreadsheets
GROSS STATION TOTAL TOTAL
TOTAL El GREEN TWO GROSS NET
RAMP DOWN
Sl Only {ST2CLOSE) $  145,824.58 S 145,824.58 145,824.58 | § 33,929.27
RD/SII (RHCLOSE) - .
RD/GN/SI| (RGHCLOSE) 5 =
145,824.58 g 145,824.58 145,824.58 33,029.27
Auxiliary Power 23,238.71 23,238.71 23,238.71 5,263.57
Henderson Allocation
Percentage - Decommission 22.65%
Rampdown & Aux Power Total 38,292.84 169,063.29 ' 38,292.84
Landfill
Slurry Wall (BP19G200E) 5 . g 2
Leachate (BP19G201E) ” = 4 ' -
Landfill Closure 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 1,471.50
Landfilll Drainage (BP20G203E) 1,547,310.74 1,547,310.74 1,547,310.74 151,791.18
1,562,310.74 - 1,562,310.74 1,562,310.74 153,262.68
Henderson Allocation
2021 Percentage - Landfill Decommission 9.81%
Landfill Total 153,262.68 1,562,310.74 153,262.68
Balance Due From Henderson 191,555.52 191,555.52

ATTACHMENT - 1



Expenditure Inquiry (secured by Org)

GL Date - From: 03-Juk-2021 Yoz 30-Sep-2021
Project- Uke:ST2CL0SE

i}
sy
o wumn nsen szacss s
v Parcere
07 N pwEn spacse s
(e R———
n%s N WA ~ snaesr
TN
1B I YN L4 5 smacse  sni
Teo Mavzwnce
DN LA BRI KIS R: smapse 5w
Two Masteronce
RN NBD MV S ReaSiom STA0SE ST HLOCENISSION *
Twz Ma'=enarwee
JONN YRGM MIELION 0KS RoySaen STIRCSE  STH DECOMWISEON ¢
Tws Farenece
N IPURN YR smacse s
Two Mertonoe
VRN VRN XR0N 055 RoxRumoy SIRST  STH CXCOMISTEN *
Too Pareerace.
12272731 LAl R STIOUSE
Twe Maasarce
12126795 WIICY  M242004 D08 RecySirmn STZQESE STD CECOMUSTDN 4
Tos Mowwaxe
02573 S AR STX05E
Two Mareerance
W08 I IR swacse s

1224000 23U IIERM snasse
Toa Marmans.

1201808 Al appmn snaose
Toa Ratenzrce

12CBUS VRN INBN smaoss
Tag Rasararce

104 AT IR scasse
Tao Haczensrce

EOER B

:
BB HERRE

wIce.
cEoe

i

oo

LB O

-
Drogh

B

§ g

SIZIONY  CTIIMSHIPING MONANR
6%

This work appears to be for Gas Turbine. Note that invoices
not provided (comment states waiting on invoice from vendor.)

SI200  CSIZI0MPN) FRAARR TN PN STROVE_ 2% 291
= oM RIS

SNXOT CWMTOWPLI MOKAZOR  ORTPH- PR TR WP BXE 313
FOAoRTS

s amx
NNW0  CQIIEYOWFINNT KOVUASR GNP ST VAP EING 2413
s OMIA  KIKXTETS

SINWT  CTMIHFINUG MOIAKOT DRI PN CTRWE_ QI 2y
s OMR  AOKIGATS

SO0 IMCIGNTII WCRAKR  OUIIN-  PXLCTIP YD EITGS 203
“s onuR KO_ALLOUNTS
510000 CTIDMLAPN KONAZOR DAIYPM - PIM_CSTL2 VAP RIISA! 292
85 ohar  NOZDUTS
QUIIPM. PN CSTIO WD S2ING 3

S0 CITHTINIPIIET HONIALOR
s

d
5
i

SIND  CTUNSDMIFIIN MOASR
&5

B
:

4
&7y
i g
2] g
5

7

z

H

e

CER KO KIDNTS
14802 300
PaxTY
TICE CINIMPRE MCAAOY  OXIOS A CSTSS wip_EITes 61
ey OTMR  NO_ATIDUTS
U337
wsty
SRIGEY CORSNIWPUN WXelXCE ORISR TR SDWE ST
3 OTHIR  MO_ACCOLNTS
LS8 320
suamy
SI2K0000  CIDNWINPIITI MOMILR DI O CTE WP GV €T
w TR RO_ATINNTS
VSR D
. azty
N CHGIRETPIG] IEASOR ODICS  PMOTONG_ WINS 4251
= DR NO_ACCOUNTS
e
sy

§
3
]
:
3
i
§

$1210000  COIRSIIEAPNIT KORASIR
53

oA WOAOURTS

10000 CCI21SITINIPILIT RCITAICA 027 IN H_CSTB2_var_ 274N nr
) OMIR AO_ACOUETS.

SIZICAN ERDILTDI KOMANR  DUISM.  PRLCHW_ WP MITGH W
o] OMER 00 ATDATS

1250000 A5 hOAASR oarm. A PAOITE i3
TussaIedse onaz

BT x> NCIASCR Ll AP POIE o
IMQIVIMEL onas

TWONEY UCEX 1N

CAUDTAY ALCRT 2473

CLuDmar LICC 28317

CUCWATEETRT 260178

1 CRUONATDICTIRC 26017

CAUDWEY RISTRE 18078

GINCRAL NSULATION 245243
re

SINGRR MU 3643465
nc

UM INRUNS 285150
ne

GINERAL LGURATIN 26530
1T

Kt SPECLUTY s 304503
D SYSTIIS WeE

KN EPEOALIT IS 284500
t.uw.u._.c.uu.n

0 M SAECULTY FURS AR
23

£

M

i i

40323 Bora Gk Tomes et
E3spmert

37250 Noren Conteg Towar Fres Watedal L3S Ra/Sizin Tno
Mactzunce

0503 R Ty
Haczonorce

131044 Gos Tutee e 9 ks
fopret (wnk exvicz oy Kaworrve
B e Tt
e ke s

4437 G Tiraiee £33 0 fred Hitotal 0% R3St on Tne

g B eneoce b venda)
LXATS G Tumee OCOCUTICored €405 RuSircon Tea

9100 Fer I SXIWT tr Cowd DRSS Teo
Ledeon b wppy L, [

T6234 remove cookeg metr paneh X OKS RS VREa Tre
Ao faTrg ot HAOL Iveoce Yaneance
23300

1510 FLR WVOICE ST RIMOVE 0301 Rty T

125100 Gereral Irmatoan Labor 3 pet ﬂh.usg o
o 1YY

LIED0 600 % 6" B5Nrpe bne bt et DEDS RetSiomn Tao
e o b _un_w:lun Pacienance

S04 Verntr 1 2421 91rs sanex ™o
OHi0w Lnee: €/fwe DR
.....
13 Veraws: 2313/ vws: SO YR
024621 e €3 72w D3k

.....

ATTACHMENT -2



ELECTRIC CORPORATION

May 5, 1995

Kendel Bryan

General Manager

City of Henderson Utility Commission
P. O. Box 8

Henderson, Kentucky 42420

Dear Kendel:
Big Rivers is proposing the following rates for disposal of the City's portion

of scrubber sludge waste generated from the operation of the scrubber at HMP&L
Station Two:

Rats Description of Sexvice
$1.740 Charah Environmental, Inc., Hauling
1.077 Big Rivers, Green Landfill Usage Fee
1.024 Big Rivers, Stabilization Lime
$3.841

Big Rivers will escalate the rate paid to Charah in accoxdance with the contract
and adjust the price per ton accordingly. Also, the $1.024 rate for lime
stabilization will be increased or decreased to reflect the actual cost. Big
Rivers will hold firm for the length of this agreement the §$1.077 rate for Green
Landfill usage fee.

Actual tonnage for disposal will be calculated for HMP&L Station Two and Green
Station as defined in the May 1, 1993 Amendments Section 7.3, which added new
subparagraphs to Section 3 of the Joint Facilities Agreement.

If you have any guestions or need additional information, please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely yours,
BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

1 o)t

ohn J{ West
ice Ggngral Manager of Finance

xc: Paul Schmitz

Richard Greenwell
C, William Blackburn

Post Office Baox 24, Henderson., KY 42420 Telephone 502-827-2561

Exhibit Moll-5

ATTACHMENT -3



B

ELECTRIC CORPORATION

May 8, 1995

Kendel Bryan

General Manager

City of Henderson Utility Commission
P. O. Box 8

Henderson, Xentucky 42420

Dear Kendel:
As requested in our meeting on Friday May 5, 1995, we are providing a break down

of the $1.077 proposed charges for Big Rivers Green Landfill Usage Fee. The
following list is by major category:

Rate Description of Service

$0.710 - Additional Cost for New Landfill Location
.238 Capital Costs To-Date for Green Landfill
.015 Future Capital Expenditures
.017 ‘Operation and Maintenance Costs
.097 Future Cover Deficiency

$1.077 Big Rivers, Green Landfill Usage Fee

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely yours,
BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

A |

C. William Blackburn, CMA
Manger of General Accounting

Xc: Paul Schmitz
Richard Greenwell
John J. West

Post Office Box 24, Henderson, KY 42420 Telephone 502-827-2561

ATTACHMENT -4



